

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 7, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 552-2019

EXPRESSING THE HEARTFELT GRATITUDE OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF PANGASINAN TO THE PROVINCES OF LA UNION, ILOCOS NORTE AND ILOCOS SUR FOR THEIR MEANINGFUL COOPERATION AND FULL SUPPORT TO THE PROVINCE DURING THE RECENTLY CONCLUDED 7TH REGIONAL COUNCIL ELECTIONS OF THE PROVINCIAL BOARD MEMBERS LEAGUE OF THE PHILIPPINES (PBMLP)

WHEREAS, four (4) provinces of Region 1 have forged a strong partnership that resulted to the success of the 7th Regional Council Elections of the Provincial Board Members League of the Philippines (PBMLP) last October 3, 2019 in Baguio City;

WHEREAS, every Province in the Region was duly represented to hold key roles in the performance of their mandate as regional officers of the PBMLP to further enhance the league's thrust towards development;

WHEREAS, the invaluable support extended by the Provinces of La Union, Ilocos Norte and Ilocos Sur to the Province of Pangasinan is worthy of public acknowledgement and cannot be left unrecognized by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is conveying its profuse thanks for the concerted efforts and support extended by these provinces to Pangasinan;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was –







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 552-2019 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, the heartfelt gratitude of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan to the Provinces of La Union, Ilocos Norte and Ilocos Sur for their meaningful cooperation and full support to the Province during the recently concluded 7th Regional Council Elections of the Provincial Board Members League of the Philippines (PBMLP);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Vice Governor Mario Eduardo C. Ortega, Province of La Union; Vice Governor Cecilia Araneta Marcos, Province of Ilocos Norte; and Vice Governor Jeremias Singson, Province of Ilocos Sur, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T/NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



